Education (Years) -2.76 0.006 Moderate influence

Awareness (0/1) -3.45 0.001 Significant influence

Distance (km) -2.91 0.004 Moderate influence

Table 1 provides descriptive information on the pilot survey respondents and is

used to contextualize the benefit transfer exercise rather than to support population-

level inference.

Transfer Error

Transfer Error =  I  100

Transfer Error =  I  100

Transfer Error =  I  100

Transfer Error = 0.0625  100

Transfer Error = 6.25%

The comparison between the BT estimate and the pilot benchmark yields a

transfer error of 6.25%, which is below commonly reported ranges in the international

BT literature. This suggests acceptable reliability for screening-level policy analysis

(Barton, 2002).

Table 2: The values reported represent alternative benefit transfer assumptions

and sensitivity ranges of willingness to pay (WTP). Estimates are illustrative and

intended to demonstrate robustness and potential transfer error rather than precise

economic impacts, employment effects, or production outcomes.

Table 2. Sensitivity Analysis and Transfer-Error Bounds of Benefit Transfer WTP

Estimates

Scenario WTP (IDR) WTP (USD)

Base Case 45,000 3.10

Low Income (-20%) 38,000 2.60

High Income (+20%) 52,000 3.60

Low Awareness (-10%) 42,000 2.90

High Awareness (+10%) 48,000 3.30

Low Proximity (-2 km) 47,000 3.20

High Proximity (+2 km) 43,000 3.00

DIPONEGORO JOURNAL OF ECONOMICS

181

Table 2 reports sensitivity ranges of transferred willingness to pay (WTP)

estimates under alternative benefit transfer assumptions. The table illustrates the

robustness of valuation results and the magnitude of potential transfer error rather than

precise economic impacts.

Aggregated Economic Value

Annual Economic Value =  Number of Households  12

The mean willingness to pay per household per month after applying the benefit

transfer (BT) adjustment (IDR 45,000 per household per month in this study).

Number of Households: The total number of households in the policy site (10 million